MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A:
SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1875.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1875.

Chapter 97.

CHAP. 97.

An act to incorporate the Bald Hill Brick and Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. William H. Brown, Woodman C. Pitman, and Joseph Corporators. D. Robinson, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated a body politic and corporate by the name of the Bald Corporate name. Hill Brick and Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities and duties incident to manufacturing corporations in this state.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be fifty thou- Capital stock. sand dollars, with liberty to increase the same to one hundred thousand dollars; said stock to be divided into shares of fifty dollars each.

Sect. 3. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to Business of. carry on the business of brick making, in the town of Winterport, in the county of Waldo, and also to engage in such branches of manufacture as may be necessary or convenient in connection with such business, and may purchase and hold for such purposes May hold real real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred estate. thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. Any one of the corporators herein named is hereby First meeting, authorized to call the first meeting of the company, by giving to each of the others a written notice of the same, twenty-four hours at least before such meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.

Chapter 98.

An act to incorporate the North Windham Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Edmund Phinney, Isaac Jackson, Elias S. Goff, Hugh corporators. Plummer, Henry H. Boody, Charles Rogers, John York, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a corporation by the name of the North Windham Manufacturing Corporate name, Company, for the purpose of manufacturing lumber and carrying Purpose of and on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Windham, county of Cumberland, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to Rights and priviall the requirements provided or imposed upon manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state.

CHAP. 99.

May hold real and personal estate.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed fifty thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine; and said corporation may hold real and personal estate to the amount of said capital stock, with full power to manage and dispose of the same.

Sect. 3. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held in the town of Windham, and shall be called by a notice thereof, seven days prior to said meeting, signed by two of the persons named in the first section of this act, a copy of which shall be given to each of the other corporators.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.

Chapter 99.

An act to incorporate the Maine Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate name.

Purpose of.

Location.

May hold real and personal estate.

Capital stock.

Scal. Powers. By-laws.

Powers, privileges and liabilities.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 1. That M. V. B. Stimson, George G. Stacy and J. A. Sanborn, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they are hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of the Maine Boot and Shoe Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of manufacturing boots, shoes, brogans, slippers, and any other articles used in the manufacture of boots and shoes, at Augusta, in the county of Kennebec; and said company may take, by purchase or lease, real and personal estate, and hold, convey and transfer the same, to the amount of one hundred thousand dollars. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed one hundred thousand dollars, and may be fixed by a vote of the stockholders, and it shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

Sect. 2. This corporation may have and use a common seal, shall have the power to sue and be sued, prosecute and defend suits in law and equity, may make and ordain by-laws for their government, not repugnant to the constitution and laws of the state, and shall have all the power and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and liabilities applying to similar corporations in this state. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by either of the corporators, by notice published in any newspaper in the city of Augusta, said publication to be fourteen days at least prior to said meeting.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1875.